

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

Alan Ruley
BELL, DAVIS & PITT, P.A.
P.O. Box 21029
Winston-Salem, NC
27120
(336) 714-4147

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South
PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
Bryan Weir
Cameron T. Norris
James F. Hasson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

November 11, 2021

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	iii
Related Proceedings	iv
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. UNC’s Use of Race in Its Admissions Process	4
B. Proceedings Below	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. The Court should grant certiorari to consider overruling <i>Grutter</i>	13
A. <i>Grutter</i> is grievously wrong.	14
B. <i>Grutter</i> has spawned significant negative consequences.....	20

C. <i>Grutter</i> has generated no legitimate reliance interests.	24
II. The Court should also grant certiorari to consider whether UNC’s admissions program satisfies strict scrutiny.	28
Conclusion	32
Appendix	
Appendix A Trial Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (Oct. 18, 2021)	App. 1
Appendix B Order in the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (May 28, 2020).....	App. 187
Appendix C Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (Sept. 30, 2019)	App. 191
Appendix D Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (Sept. 29, 2018)	App. 230

Appendix E

Judgment in the United States District
Court for the Middle District of North
Carolina (Nov. 4, 2021).....App. 252

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Allen v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.</i> , 249 F.2d 462 (4th Cir. 1957).....	30
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	25
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3, 4, 15, 17, 25
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19, 21
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	2, 21, 26
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher I)</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin (Fisher II)</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2198 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1485 (2019).....	13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	11
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	2, 11, 12, 21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	17, 20, 27
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	13, 15, 21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	2
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	16

<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	25
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	3, 14, 17
<i>Price v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 604 P.2d 1365 (Cal. 1980).....	3
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	19
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	15
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	24
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	24, 25

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	25
<i>Washington v. Lee</i> , 263 F. Supp. 327, 331 (M.D. Ala. 1966)	30
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	15
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend XIV	1
Decl. of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (July 4, 1776)	14
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2101(e)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	1
Rules	
S.Ct. R. 10(c).....	12
S.Ct. R. 11.....	10
Other Authorities	
2 Cong. Rec. 4083 (1874).....	14
Blumstein, <i>Grutter and Fisher: A Reassessment and a Preview</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 57 (2012).....	16

Bollinger, <i>A Comment on Grutter and Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1589 (2003)	20
Dodge, <i>Largest Ever Student Body at University of Michigan This Fall, Officials Say</i> , MLive.com (Oct. 22, 2021)	27
Graf, <i>Most Americans Say Colleges Should Not Consider Race or Ethnicity in Admissions</i> , Pew (Feb. 25, 2019)	25
Haidt, <i>Viewpoint Diversity in the Academy</i>	24
Pierre, <i>Demands for Segregated Housing at Williams College Are Not News</i> , NAS (May 8, 2019)	24
Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 427 (1997)	20
Schuck, <i>Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 20 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1 (2002)	20
Stiksma, <i>Understanding the Campus Expression Climate: Fall 2019</i>	24
<i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	11
Ting, <i>‘They Lost Partly Because of That Ad’: How No on Prop. 16 Organizers Knew the Measure Would Fail</i> , SF Gate (Dec. 2, 2020)	26

University of California Will No Longer Consider SAT and ACT Scores, N.Y. Times (May 15, 2021).....32

Watanabe, *UC Admits Largest, Most Diverse Class Ever, But It Was Harder to Get Accepted*, L.A. Times (July 19, 2021)27

Weybright, *Study Finds Increasing Discrimination Against Asians and Asian Americans*, WSU Insider (Nov. 4, 2020)23
